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BARGAINING UNIT:  4N  
CONTRACT APPROVED BY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS JUNE 28, 2011.  RESOLUTION 2011/279 

DEDUCTIONS EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2012
DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION IS 87% OF THE KAISER BAY AREA EMPLOYEE PREMIUM, APPLIED TO ACTIVE AND RETIRED MEMBERS.

Employee Only
District Share

$581.71

Employee & 1 Dep.  
District Share
$1,163.42

Employee & 2 Dep. 
District Share
$1,512.44

TOTAL MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

DISTRICT MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

EMPLOYEE MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

Blue Shield Advantage
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$784.63 
$1,569.26 
$2,040.04 

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$202.92 
$405.84 
$527.60 

Blue Shield NetValue
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$670.21 
$1,340.42 
$1,742.55 

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$88.50 
$177.00 
$230.11 

Contra Costa Health Plan
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$713.04 
$1,262.45 
$1,649.37 

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$131.33 
$99.03 

$136.93 
Kaiser Permanente
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$668.63 
$1,337.26 
$1,738.44 

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$86.92 
$173.84 
$226.00 

PERS Choice
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$667.03 
$1,334.06 
$1,734.28 

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$85.32 
$170.64 
$221.84 

PERS Select
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$487.20 
$974.40 

$1,266.72 

$487.19 
$974.39 

$1,266.71 

$ 0.01
$ 0.01
$ 0.01

PERS Care
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$1,083.11 
$2,166.22 
$2,816.09 

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$501.40 
$1,002.80 
$1,303.65 

PORAC
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$581.00 
$1,088.00 
$1,382.00

$580.99 
$1,087.99 
$1,381.99 

$0.01 
$0.01 
$0.01 

2013 CALPERS MONTHLY PREMIUMS  
EMPLOYEES OF CCCFPD REPRESENTED BY IAFF LOCAL 1230  

BAY AREA REGION

Alameda, Amador, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, Nevada, San Francisco, San Joaquin, San Mateo, Santa Clara, 
Santa Cruz, Solano, Sonoma, Sutter, Yolo and Yuba Counties
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BARGAINING UNIT:  4N  
CONTRACT APPROVED BY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS JUNE 28, 2011.  RESOLUTION 2011/279 

DEDUCTIONS EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2012
DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION IS 87% OF THE KAISER BAY AREA EMPLOYEE PREMIUM, APPLIED TO ACTIVE AND RETIRED MEMBERS.

Employee Only
District Share

$581.71

Employee & 1 Dep.  
District Share
$1,163.42

Employee & 2 Dep. 
District Share
$1,512.44

TOTAL MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

DISTRICT MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

EMPLOYEE MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

Blue Shield
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$702.75 
$1,405.50 
$1,827.15  

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$121.04 
$242.08 
$314.71  

Blue Shield NetValue
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$606.11 
$1,212.22 
$1,575.89  

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$24.40 
$48.80 
$63.45  

Kaiser Permanente
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$613.42 
$1,226.84 
$1,594.89  

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$31.71 
$63.42 
$82.45  

PERS Choice
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$620.49 
$1,240.98 
$1,613.27  

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$38.78 
$77.56 

$100.83  
PERS Select
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$453.21 
$906.42 

$1,178.35  

$453.20 
$906.41 

$1,178.34  

$ 0.01
$ 0.01
$ 0.01

PERS Care
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$1,007.54 
$2,015.08 
$2,619.60  

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$425.83 
$851.66 

$1,107.16 
PORAC
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$581.00 
$1,088.00 
$1,382.00 

$580.99 
$1,087.99 
$1,381.99 

$0.01 
$0.01 
$0.01 

2013 CALPERS MONTHLY PREMIUMS  
EMPLOYEES OF CCCFPD REPRESENTED BY IAFF LOCAL 1230  

SACRAMENTO AREA REGION

El Dorado, Placer and Sacramento Counties
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BARGAINING UNIT:  4N  
CONTRACT APPROVED BY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS JUNE 28, 2011.  RESOLUTION 2011/279 

DEDUCTIONS EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2012
DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION IS 87% OF THE KAISER BAY AREA EMPLOYEE PREMIUM, APPLIED TO ACTIVE AND RETIRED MEMBERS.

Employee Only
District Share

$581.71

Employee & 1 Dep.  
District Share
$1,163.42

Employee & 2 Dep. 
District Share
$1,512.44

TOTAL MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

DISTRICT MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

EMPLOYEE MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

Blue Shield
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$777.53 
$1,555.06 
$2,021.58   

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$195.82 
$391.64 
$509.14   

Blue Shield NetValue
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$664.15 
$1,328.30 
$1,726.79   

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$82.44 
$164.88 
$214.35   

Kaiser Permanente
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$671.68 
$1,343.36 
$1,746.37   

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$89.97 
$179.94 
$233.93   

PERS Choice
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$649.78 
$1,299.56 
$1,689.43   

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$68.07 
$136.14 
$176.99   

PERS Select
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$474.61 
$949.22 

$1,233.99   

$474.60 
$949.21 

$1,233.98   

$ 0.01
$ 0.01
$ 0.01

PERS Care
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$1,055.10 
$2,110.20 
$2,743.26 

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$473.39
$946.78 

$1,230.82   
PORAC
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$581.00 
$1,088.00 
$1,382.00  

$580.99 
$1,087.99 
$1,381.99 

$0.01 
$0.01 
$0.01 

2013 CALPERS MONTHLY PREMIUMS  
EMPLOYEES OF CCCFPD REPRESENTED BY IAFF LOCAL 1230  

OTHER NORTHERN CALIFORNIA REGION

Alpine, Butte, Calaveras, Colusa, Del Norte, Glenn, Humboldt, Lake, Lassen, Mariposa, Mendocino, Merced, Modoc, 
Mono, Monterey, Plumas, San Benito, Sierra, Shasta, Siskiyou, Stanislaus, Tehama, Trinity and Tuolumne Counties
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BARGAINING UNIT:  4N  
CONTRACT APPROVED BY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS JUNE 28, 2011.  RESOLUTION 2011/279 

DEDUCTIONS EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2012
DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION IS 87% OF THE KAISER BAY AREA EMPLOYEE PREMIUM, APPLIED TO ACTIVE AND RETIRED MEMBERS.

Employee Only
District Share

$581.71

Employee & 1 Dep.  
District Share
$1,163.42

Employee & 2 Dep. 
District Share
$1,512.44

TOTAL MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

DISTRICT MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

EMPLOYEE MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

Blue Shield Advantage
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$530.75 
$1,061.50 
$1,379.95    

$530.74 
$1,061.49 
$1,379.94  

$0.01 
$0.01 
$0.01    

Blue Shield NetValue
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$453.35 
$906.70 

$1,178.71    

$453.34 
$906.69 

$1,178.70  

$0.01 
$0.01 
$0.01    

Kaiser Permanente
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$502.40 
$1,004.80 
$1,306.24    

$502.39 
$1,004.79 
$1,306.23  

$0.01 
$0.01 
$0.01    

PERS Choice
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$587.46 
$1,174.92 
$1,527.40    

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44  

$5.75 
$11.50 
$14.96    

PERS Select
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$429.08 
$858.16 

$1,115.61    

$429.07 
$858.15 

$1,115.60    

$ 0.01
$ 0.01
$ 0.01

PERS Care
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$953.90 
$1,907.80 
$2,480.14  

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44 

$372.19 
$744.38 
$967.70    

PORAC
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$581.00 
$1,088.00 
$1,382.00  

$580.99 
$1,087.99 
$1,381.99 

$0.01 
$0.01 
$0.01 

2013 CALPERS MONTHLY PREMIUMS  
EMPLOYEES OF CCCFPD REPRESENTED BY IAFF LOCAL 1230  

LOS ANGELES AREA REGION

Los Angeles, San Bernadino and Ventura Counties
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BARGAINING UNIT:  4N  
CONTRACT APPROVED BY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS JUNE 28, 2011.  RESOLUTION 2011/279 

DEDUCTIONS EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2012
DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION IS 87% OF THE KAISER BAY AREA EMPLOYEE PREMIUM, APPLIED TO ACTIVE AND RETIRED MEMBERS.

Employee Only
District Share

$581.71

Employee & 1 Dep.  
District Share
$1,163.42

Employee & 2 Dep. 
District Share
$1,512.44

TOTAL MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

DISTRICT MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

EMPLOYEE MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

Blue Shield Advantage
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$643.93 
$1,287.86 
$1,674.22     

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44   

$62.22 
$124.44 
$161.78     

Blue Shield NetValue
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$550.03 
$1,100.06 
$1,430.08     

$550.02 
$1,100.05 
$1,430.07   

$0.01 
$0.01 
$0.01    

Kaiser Permanente
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$558.95 
$1,117.90 
$1,453.27     

$558.94 
$1,117.89 
$1,453.26   

$0.01 
$0.01 
$0.01    

PERS Choice
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$611.30 
$1,222.60 
$1,589.38     

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44   

$29.59 
$59.18 
$76.94     

PERS Select
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$446.49 
$892.98 

$1,160.87     

$446.48 
$892.97 

$1,160.86     

$ 0.01
$ 0.01
$ 0.01

PERS Care
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$992.61 
$1,985.22 
$2,580.79   

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44  

$410.90 
$821.80 

$1,068.35     
PORAC
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$581.00 
$1,088.00 
$1,382.00  

$580.99 
$1,087.99 
$1,381.99 

$0.01 
$0.01 
$0.01 

2013 CALPERS MONTHLY PREMIUMS  
EMPLOYEES OF CCCFPD REPRESENTED BY IAFF LOCAL 1230  

OTHER SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGION

Fresno, Imperial, Inyo, Kern, Kings, Madera, Riverside, Orange, San Diego, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara and 
Tulare Counties
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BARGAINING UNIT:  4N  
CONTRACT APPROVED BY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS JUNE 28, 2011.  RESOLUTION 2011/279 

DEDUCTIONS EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2012
DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION IS 87% OF THE KAISER BAY AREA EMPLOYEE PREMIUM, APPLIED TO ACTIVE AND RETIRED MEMBERS.

Employee Only
District Share

$581.71

Employee & 1 Dep.  
District Share
$1,163.42

Employee & 2 Dep. 
District Share
$1,512.44

TOTAL MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

DISTRICT MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

EMPLOYEE MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

Kaiser Out of State
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$876.46 
$1,752.92 
$2,278.80     

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44    

$294.75 
$589.50 
$766.36     

PERS Choice
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$754.21 
$1,508.42 
$1,960.95      

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44   

$172.50 
$345.00 
$448.51      

PERS Care
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$1,224.67 
$2,449.34 
$3,184.14   

$581.71 
$1,163.42 
$1,512.44  

$642.96 
$1,285.92 
$1,671.70      

PORAC
Employee Only
Employee + 1 dep
Employee + 2 dep

$581.00 
$1,088.00 
$1,382.00  

$580.99 
$1,087.99 
$1,381.99 

$0.01 
$0.01 
$0.01 

2013 CALPERS MONTHLY PREMIUMS  
EMPLOYEES OF CCCFPD REPRESENTED BY IAFF LOCAL 1230  

OUT OF STATE REGION

Kaiser Out-of-State includes Colorado, Georgia, Hawaii, Mid-Atlantic, Northwest and Ohio Regions.  Blue Shield, 
Blue Shield Net Value and PERS Select are not available Out-of-State.
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PERMANENT FULL TIME EMPLOYEES AND PART TIME EMPLOYEES WORKING AT LEAST 20 HOURS PER WEEK
DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION IS 78% OF PREMIUM.  BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLUTION 2011/279

TOTAL MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

DISTRICT MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

EMPLOYEE MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

DELTA DENTAL - $1,600 ANNUAL MAXIMUM 

For CCHP Alternate A Plan
Employee $42.45 $33.11 $9.34
Family $95.63 $74.59 $21.04

For CalPERS Health Plans
Employee $42.45 $33.11 $9.34

Family $95.63 $74.59 $21.04

Without a Health Plan
Employee $42.45 $42.44 $0.01

Family $95.63 $95.62 $0.01

DELTA CARE (PMI)

For CCHP Alternate A Plan
Employee $28.77 $22.44 $6.33
Family $62.18 $48.50 $13.68

For CalPERS Health Plans
Employee $28.77 $22.44 $6.33
Family $62.18 $48.50 $13.68

Without a Health Plan
Employee $28.77 $28.76 $0.01
Family $62.18 $62.17 $0.01

TOTAL MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

DISTRICT MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

EMPLOYEE MONTHLY 
PREMIUM

DELTA DENTAL - $1,600 ANNUAL MAXIMUM 

For CCHP Alternate A Plan
Employee $42.45 $0.85 $43.30
Family $95.63 $1.91 $97.54

For CalPERS Health Plans
Employee $42.45 $0.85 $43.30

Family $95.63 $1.91 $97.54

Without a Health Plan
Employee $42.45 $0.85 $43.30

Family $95.63 $1.91 $97.54

DELTA CARE (PMI)

For CCHP Alternate A Plan
Employee $28.77 $0.58 $29.35
Family $62.18 $1.24 $63.42

For CalPERS Health Plans
Employee $28.77 $0.58 $29.35
Family $62.18 $1.24 $63.42

Without a Health Plan
Employee $28.77 $0.58 $29.35
Family $62.18 $1.24 $63.42

2013 CONTRA COSTA COUNTY MONTHLY DENTAL PREMIUMS 
EMPLOYEES OF CCCFPD REPRESENTED BY IAFF LOCAL 1230


